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Introduction and background

Southampton City Council have been successful in securing Active Travel Fund (ATF) funding improvements to create Safer
Routes to Schools. Roads covered by this funding are Bassett Green (Honeysuckle Road), Beechwood Junior, Glenfield
Infants (Mousehole Lane), Freemantle C of E Community Academy (Waterloo Road) and Hightown Primary (Tunstall Road
and Warburton Road).

This survey was ran to hear from users, residents and pupils to understand how they travel the road currently, for what
reasons and by what mode as well as what they would like to see improved. With a focus in the funding terms on walking
and cycling we also looked to understand what improvements could be made to make the areas a more attractive place
for these modes.

The survey ran from 03 July 23 — 23 July 23, and was promoted through letters to residents, on the Connecting
Southampton website, Next Door social media, working with School Travel Champions and School Headteachers for
surveys to be carried out in school and via school parent comms systems and newsletters.
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Who were the respondents? ekl -

Public adult survey: Pupils survey (ran by teachers in the school):

Total respondents: 119 Total respondents: 327

Local resident on or near Bassett Green
72, 61%
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|
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. ! 52, 16%
Work at Bassett Green Primary I Year 2
15,13% I
(Honeysuckle Road) I
|
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: Year 3 63, 19%
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Key findings — adults survey

' Main modes of travel within the area is motor vehicle or walking, and over half of respondents use
. their main mode of travel because it is convenient. Fl) i

The most selected barriers to cycling in the area is that the
road/infrastructure is not safe (41%), and because of bad
road user behaviour (39%).

The most selected barrier to walking in the area is the
time or distance of the journey (41%).
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! ' . . . I
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Key findings — adults survey el s

In terms of satisfaction with different things within the
area, respondents are most satisfied with the access to
local amenities and connections to public transport.
Respondents told us they are most dissatisfied with safety
of children on the way to and from school, and the safety

84% of respondents support improvements to road
safety, and 63% told us that improvements to walking
and cycling would encourage them to walk or cycle more.

N

of cycling.

| support improvements to road safety 66% 18% g

& Access to local amenities 20% 55% P

Connections to public transport 25% 45%

Access to green space 18% 42% % Improvements to walking and cycling will
support the reduction of congestion / air 55% 20%
pollution

Access to local schools kRS 33% 7%  10%
Ease of crossing roads on foot |8 339% T 2 | support improvements to bus reliability 49% 24% 5%,

The condition of the pavements 30% 16% 29
) Improvements to walking and cycling will 26% -

Safety of walking RNV 14% encourage me to walk or cycle more ° . i

The quality of air  JZANSELZ 15% 49
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Safety of children on the way to and from school B 40%

21% 20%

The provision of cycle lanes / paths SNkl

. There were 15 separate suggestions made within the
. survey to increase crossings in the area.

Safety of cycling JZ&/ 13% 22%
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Key findings — pupils

The majority of pupils within the survey told us that they would like:

- Fewer cars on the street when they go to and from school (78%)

- More places to safely cross roads (85%) %
X

OO0
SININ

- More space to walk, cycle, scoot and wheel to school (77%) )>A
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Vehicles in the household and travel habits

Question: How many of each of the following do you and your

Question: How often do you use the following modes of transport?

E-scooter / scooter 6% 85%

household have access to?

Bicycle*

Train I 51% 41%
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Motor vehicle (car / van / motorcycle) K4 |
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|
|
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|
|
|
|
|
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|
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Car 69%
Cycling 16% 21% 40%

Walking 72% b 7% 3%

B None 1 m2 m3+

B Daily Weekly Every 2 weeks Monthly m® Less frequently B Never
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Modes of travel dataobseF:vatory S

Question: How often do you cycle (for at Question: How often do you walk (for at least Question: How often do you wheel (for at

least 10 minutes) for the following trips? 10 minutes) for the following trips? least 10 minutes) for the following trips?

T h () 0, 0,
o do other errands 16% 29%1% To do other errands 81% 7%

To do other errands

To do exercise or for recreation 25% % 20%%

To do exercise or for recreation 80% 9%

To do exercise or for recreation 6 50% 3%

To go somewhere to leisure/ social

14% 32% 2% To go somewhere to leisure/ social

To go somewhere to leisure/ social reasons 83% 7%
reasons 64% reasons
To go shopping for things other than o o o . .
To go shopping for things other than | food S Ebro ok To go shopping ic;;ghlngs other than 85% 7%
food
To go food or grocery shopping EM3 % 30% 2% . o o
To go food or grocery shopping I To go food or grocery shopping 86% 7%
To visit friends or family kA 13%| 26%1% e . o
To visit friends or family I 5% 66% 5% To visit friends or family 8%
Togoto/from Your place of 34% % 29% 24% To go to / from your place of
To go to / from your place of education .
. 6% 71% 17% education
education
To go to / from your place of work % 54% 4% To go to / from your place of work
To go to / from your place of work EP4 343 68% 9% & youre

W5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week
B 5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week
W5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week .
1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month .
. 1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month B Never
M Less than once a month B Never
M Less than once a month m Never ,
B N/A /| don’t travel here mN/A /1 dontt 'h
B N/A /| don’t travel here on't travetnere



Main modes of travel
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Question: For what reasons do you choose to use your main mode

Question: Thinking about the questions you have just answered,

what would you say is your main mode of travel? of travel?

Car or van

Walk

Bicycle / e-cycle / adapted cycle

Bus

Motorcycle/moped

Mobility scooter / wheelchair

E-scooter / scooter

Taxi

Train

S
X

u
X

1%

———
N
X

0%

0%

0%

24%

64%

Convenience

Need my car for work

Cost effective

Time savings

Additional journeys before and after work
| enjoy travelling this way

Lack of alternatives

Childcare responsibilities

Health condition / disability

Personal safety

Health and fitness

Comfort

I've always done it this way

Environmental concerns

Personal appearance on arrival

My employer encourages this mode of travel

Other

56%

42%

32%

29%

28%

25%

21%

20%

16%

15%

14%

14%

13%

9%

6%

3%

7%



Barriers to active travel
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Question: If anything, what prevents you from cycling in your local

area?

Roads / infrastructure is not safe

Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or
close pass

Weather

Too many cars

Time or distance of journeys

Issues with health or physical mobility
Public safety in general

Lack of confidence

Lack of suitable equipment to cycle

Lack of cycle parking

Lack of bike maintenance (e.g. does not work
or damaged)

Other

Nothing prevents me from cycling

25%

18%

17%

16%

12%

9%

6%

9%

11%

31%

31%

41%

39%

Question: If anything, what prevents you from walking in your local

area?

Time or distance of journeys
Weather
Too many cars

Issues with health or physical mobility

Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or
close pass

Infrastructure is not safe (e.g. pavements,
crossings, subways)

Public safety in general

High levels of travel

No pleasant or green spaces to walk
Lack of suitable equipment to walk
Other

Nothing prevents me from walking

41%

24%

16%

15%

15%

10%

9%

5%

4%

0%

3%

30%



. . southampton s
Barriers to active travel

Question: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following, in Question: Thinking about potential measures to improve walking

relation to the area? and cycling in the local area, to what extent do you agree or

disagree with the following?

Access to local amenities 20% 55% 9%2%

Connections to public transport 25% 45% 6%2% 9%
| support improvements to road safety 66% 18% ‘
Access to green space 18% 42% 11% 4%
Ease of getting around by motor vehicle 34 39% 14% 16% 13%
Access to local schools  [JEEXS 33% 17% 7% 10% | support proposals to improve walking and

cycling

21% 6% 9%

Ease of crossing roads on foot eI 33% 24% 21% 29
The condition of the pavements 4 30% 27% 16% 29

Improvements to walking and cycling will support e

Safety of walking [FEEE PAt) 27% 14% 39 the reduction of congestion / air pollution [~
The quality of air  JZEELA 26% 15% 4%

The level of noise from traffic EAREEYA 26% 16% | support improvements to bus reliability
[ Safety of children on the way to and from school] 28% 40% 6%
Highest dissatisfied
The provision of cycle lanes / paths  SZ4NE 21% 21% 20% ) . .
Improvements to walking and cycling will

encourage me to walk or cycle more

17% 12% 15%

B Strongly agree  ® Agree Neither ® Disagree M Strongly disagree

Safety of cycling FZAEIA 30% 13% 22%

B Very satisfied M Satisfied Neither
M Dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied m N/A /| don’t use this
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Travelling to school

Question: How do you usually (or most often) travel to school? Question: How would you most like to travel to school?

Walk 65%

Train | 0%
I Park and stride / park and cycle 2%

:
|
|
|
|
1
|
1
|
| Walk 45%
|
|
|
Car 24% :
| Cycle 18%
1
|
1
Scoot / skate 4% I
/ I Scoot / skate 11%
|
1
|
Public bus 4% :
| Car 11%
|
|
1
Cycle = 2% ' .
y : Dedicated school bus 6%
1
|
|
Park and stride / park and cycle 1%
/P y : Train 4%
|
|
1
Dedicated school bus = 0% ! .
: Public bus 3%
1
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
]
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Safety around school ekl -

Question: How safe is walking, cycling or scooting in the areas Question: Would you like there to be fewer cars on the street when

surrounding the school gate(s)? you go to and from school?

Safe 43%
Yes 78%
Neither 9%
No 11%
Unsafe 35%

| don't know 11%

| don't know 13%
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Improvements around the aread dataobseevatory .-.'

Question: Would you like there to be more places to safely cross the Question: Would you like more space to walk, cycle, scoot and

roads near your school? wheel on your way to school?

Yes 85% Yes 77%

No 8%

No 11%

| don't know 6%

| don't know 12%
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Beechwood Junior, Glenfield Infants (Mousehole Lane)



Who were the respondents?
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Public adult survey:

Total respondents: 176

Parent/carer or a child at Beechwood
Junior, Glenfield Infants (Mousehole
Lane)

Local resident on or near Beechwood
Junior, Glenfield Infants (Mousehole
Lane)

Resident elsewhere in Southampton

Work at Beechwood Junior, Glenfield
Infants (Mousehole Lane)

Resident elsewhere

Other

7,4%

3,2%

0, 0%

0, 0%

104, 59%

Pupils survey (ran by teachers in the school):

Total respondents: 176

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

57,20%

58, 20%

54,19%

116, 41%



Key findings — adults survey

' Main modes of travel within the area is motor vehicle or walking, and over half of respondents use
. their main mode of travel because it is convenient. Fl) i

The most selected barriers to cycling in the area is that the
road/infrastructure is not safe (55%), and because of bad
road user behaviour (51%).

The most selected barrier to walking in the area is the
time or distance of the journey (43%).

M
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1
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1
|
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|
1
1
1
l
|
! Infrastructure is not safe (e.g.
1
|
|
|
1
1
1
|
|
|
1
1
1
|
|
|
1
1
1
|

Top 5:
Top 5:

Time or distance of journeys 43%
Roads / infrastructure is not safe 55%

. . ) 31%
Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding 51% pavements, crossings, subways)
or close pass
Bad road user behaviour e.g. 20%
. (]
Too many cars 42% speeding or close pass
Time or distance of journeys 29% Too many cars 24% —
Weather 28%
’ Weather 21%
N\

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



Key findings — adults survey el s

In terms of satisfaction with different things within the
area, respondents are most satisfied with the access to
local amenities and ease of getting around by motor
vehicle. Respondents told us they are most dissatisfied
with safety of children on the way to and from school,
and ease of crossing roads on foot.

94% of respondents support improvements to road
safety, and 72% told us that improvements to walking
and cycling would encourage them to walk or cycle more.

M

‘i | support improvements to road safety 67% 27% |
Access to local amenities [ 50% | support proposals to improve walking and cycling 60% 28% H
Ease of getting around by motor vehicle
(8% L a3y 7% | | support improvements to bus reliability |
Connections to public transport  [B2 31%
Access to green space Improvements.to walking anFj cycll.ng wHIsypport I
the reduction of congestion / air pollution
The condition of the pavements
Safety of walking Improvements to walking and cycling will e S
encourage me to walk or cycle more
The quality of air
Ease of crossing roads on foot W Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree
The level of noise from traffic
Safety of children on the way to and from school [EUZE < BT A T N | _ e
The provision of cycle lanes / paths . 2nfl.c
_ There were 89 separate suggestions made within the
Safety of cycling

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
: Access to local schools E34 37%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
: M Very satisfied M Satisfied ™ Neither M Dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied B N/A /| don’t use this
|
|

1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
7% :
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1

. survey to increase crossings in the area.



Key findings — pupils

The majority of pupils within the survey told us that they would like:

- Fewer cars on the street when they go to and from school (89%)

- More places to safely cross roads (90%) %
X

OO0
SININ

- More space to walk, cycle, scoot and wheel to school (82%) )>A
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Vehicles in the household and travel habits

Question: How often do you use the following modes of transport?

Question: How many of each of the following do you and your

household have access to?

Bicycle E-scooter / scooter I 11% 76%
Train } 48% 33%
Bus 42% 27%

Car 68%

Cycling 23% 42%

Walking 72% 6%

4%

Motor vehicle (car / van / motorcycle) (32

W None 1 m2 m3+

W Daily Weekly Every 2 weeks Monthly M Less frequently B Never



Modes of travel
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Question: How often do you cycle (for at

least 10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do other errands 514% 70%

To do exercise or for recreation

26%

41%

To go somewhere to leisure/ social
reasons

To go shopping for things other than
food

To go food or grocery shopping

To visit friends or family

To go to / from your place of

)
education e

To go to / from your place of work 65%

o

B 5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month W Never

B N/A /1 don’t travel here

2%

2%

20%

11%

Question: How often do you walk (for at least

10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do other errands 25% 24% %

To do exercise or for recreation IFA

To go somewhere to leisure/ social
reasons

22% 2492%

To go shopping for things other than

food 2

33% 0%

To go food or grocery shopping 134 10% 22%%
To visit friends or family 34 15% | 19%

To go to / from your place of

education
To go to / from your place of work 6% 50% 19%

W5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month M Never

B N/A /| don’t travel here

Question: How often do you wheel (for at

least 10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do other errands 5% 81% 5%

To do exercise or for recreation | 5% 74% 7%

To go somewhere to leisure/ social ‘ 6% 75% 5%
reasons

To go shopping for things other than 5% 82% 5%

food

To go food or grocery shopping

To visit friends or family

To go to / from your place of
education

To go to / from your place of work I b

3 or 4 days a week

B 5 or more days a week
1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month M Never

B N/A /1 don’t travel here
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Main modes of travel

Question: Thinking about the questions you have just answered, Question: For what reasons do you choose to use your main mode

Train 0%
Other 3%

:
1
1
|
. . 1
what would you say is your main mode of travel?  of travel?
|
|
|
| .
I Convenience 68%
Car orvan 60% I
: Time savings 37%
| H 0,
Walk 32% : Cost effective 35%
I | enjoy travelling this way 31%
|
| H 0
Bicycle / e-cycle / adapted cycle | Lack of alternatives 26%
|
I Need my car for work 25%
1
Bus : Additional journeys before and after work 25%
1
I Health and fitness 25%
1
Mobility scooter / wheelchair | 1% : Childcare responsibilities 25%
: Environmental concerns 20%
|
Motorcycle/moped | 1% : Personal safety 17%
: Comfort 15%
. o |
Taxi | 1% : I’'ve always done it this way 11%
| Health condition / disability 7%
E-scooter / scooter 0% I ,
I Personal appearance on arrival 7%
|
: My employer encourages this mode of travel 2%
|
1
1
|
1
]



. . southampton s
Barriers to active travel

Question: If anything, what prevents you from cycling in your local Question: If anything, what prevents you from walking in your local

area? area?

Roads / infrastructure is not safe 55% Time or distance of journeys 43%

Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or 519 Infrastructure is not safe (e.g. pavements, 319%
0 (]

I
1
1
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
close pass I crossings, subways)
|
Too many cars 22% 1 Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or 20%
| close pass 0
. . . |
Time or distance of journeys 29% I
| Too many cars 24%
|
Weather 28% I
: Weather 21%
Lack of confidence 24% :
I Public safety in general 17%
1
Public safety in general 20% :
I No pleasant or green spaces to walk 14%
Lack of suitable equipment to cycle 16% :
: High levels of travel 11%
Lack of cycle parking 15% I
|
I Issues with health or physical mobility 9%
Issues with health or physical mobility 13% :
|
Lack of bike maintenance (e.g. does not work 05 I Lack of suitable equipment to walk 2%
or damaged) ’ |
|
Other 10% ! Other 1%
|
i i o ! Nothing prevents me from walkin 18%
Nothing prevents me from cycling 5% I gp 8
|
1
]



. . southampton s
Barriers to active travel dataobseevatory-'

Question: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following, in Question: Thinking about potential measures to improve walking

relation to the area? and cycling in the local area, to what extent do you agree or

disagree with the following?

Access to local amenities K34 9%14%

(92
S
3

Ease of getting around by motor vehicle [k 44% 15% 4% 12%
| support improvements to road safet
Access to local schools 34 37% 20% 7% 7% PP P i |
Connections to public transport [ 31% 28% 7% 8%

| support proposals to improve walking and
cycling

Access to green space 33% 24% 11%2¢

The condition of the pavements 22% 32% 19%

Safety of walking 20% 39% 16%

| support improvements to bus reliability

The quality of air 20% 29% 14%

Ease of crossing roads on foot 18% 29% 41%

Improvements to walking and cycling will support

=
N
X

The level of noise from traffic 27% 17% the reduction of congestion / air pollution
[Safety of children on the way to and from school ] 10% 36% 40% 5%
Highest dissatisfied
The provision of cycle lanes / paths 4 28% 28% 16% Improvements to walking and cycling will -
encourage me to walk or cycle more N
Safety of cycling 25% 20% 27%

W Very satisfied M Satisfied ™ Neither M Dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied B N/A /1 don’t use this B Strongly agree  H Agree Neither ® Disagree M Strongly disagree
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Pupil responses



Question: How do you usually (or most often) travel to school?

Walk

Car

Cycle

Public bus

Park and stride / park and cycle

Scoot / skate

Dedicated school bus

Train

3%

3%

2%

2%

0%

0%

31%

59%

Travelling to school

Walk

Cycle

Car

Scoot / skate

Public bus

Train

Dedicated school bus

Park and stride / park and cycle

3%

2%

2%

1%

14%

12%

southampton ",
dataobservatory «"

Question: How would you most like to travel to school?

27%

38%
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Safety around school ekl -

Question: How safe is walking, cycling or scooting in the areas Question: Would you like there to be fewer cars on the street when

surrounding the school gate(s)? you go to and from school?

Safe 35%
Yes 89%
Neither 20%
No 5%
Unsafe 24%
| don't know 21%

| don't know 6%
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Improvements around the aread dataobseevatory .-.'

Question: Would you like there to be more places to safely cross the Question: Would you like more space to walk, cycle, scoot and

roads near your school? wheel on your way to school?

Yes 90% Yes 82%
No 4%
No 6%
| don't know 6%

| don't know 13%
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Freemantle C of E Community Academy (Waterloo Road)
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Who were the respondents? ekl -

Public adult survey:

Total respondents: 38

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report
may not show a fully representative sample of the population.

Local resident on or near Freemantle C of

30, 79%
E Community Academy (Waterloo Road)

Parent/carer or a child at Freemantle C of

10, 26%
E Community Academy (Waterloo Road)

Resident elsewhere in Southampton 2,5%

Resident elsewhere 1,3%

Work at Freemantle C of E Community

1,3%
Academy (Waterloo Road)

Other  0,0%

Pupils survey (ran by teachers in the school):

Total respondents: 264

Reception 47,18%
Year 1 52,20%
Year 3 49,19%
Year 4 30,11%
Year 5 45,17%
Year 6 41,16%




Key findings — adults survey

' Main modes of travel within the area is motor vehicle or walking, and over half of respondents use
. their main mode of travel because it is convenient. Fl) i

The most selected barriers to cycling in the area is that the
road/infrastructure is not safe (47%), and because of bad
road user behaviour (44%).

The most selected barrier to walking in the area is the
time or distance of the journey (36%).

M

| B |
1
: ! :
| | :
1 I | 1
1 1 | 1
1
: ! :
: ! !
1 I | 1
1 1
| L Top 5: :
| Top 5: o |
I : : Time or distance of journeys 36%
| 1 1
: Roads / infrastructure is not safe 47% : :
1 roy 1
! ) ) o No pleasant or green spaces to walk 28% :
i Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or s | ! :
| (] 1
close pass b ;
i . : : Infrastructure is not safe (e.g. 5% :
1 o o 1
: Time or distance of journeys 36% ! pavements, crossings, subways) ]
1 o |
1 o 1
: : : Issues with health or physical mobility 25% —— |
. Too many cars 33% o ,
| | |
1 o X X 1
| Issues with health or physical mobility 31% ! Public safety in general 22% A\
| I 1 1
1 o |

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



Key findings — adults survey el s

92% of respondents support improvements to road
safety, and 49% told us that improvements to walking
and cycling would encourage them to walk or cycle more.

M

| support improvements to road safety 50% 42%

In terms of satisfaction with different things within the
area, respondents are most satisfied with the access to
local amenities and connections to public transport.
Respondents told us they are most dissatisfied with the
conditions of pavements and the quality of air.

& Connections to public transport 19% 47

I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
: Access to green space 9% 31%
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

!

! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
1%8% ' : ; !
I | support proposals to improve walking and

. pport prop P & 46% 27% 5% :
|

. |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! |

Access to local amenities [REYA 43% 3% 11% cycling
Ease of getting around by motor vehicle 17% 29% 3%  23% Improvements to walking and cycling will
support the reduction of congestion / air 32% 38% 5%
()
pollution
Safety of walking ¥4 36%
| support improvements to bus reliability 41% 27%
Access to local schools B4RV 6% 31%

Ease of crossing roads on foot 22% : : :
Improvements to walking and cycling will 27% 2%

The level of noise from traffic 16% encourage me to walk or cycle more 0 . 0

The condition of the pavements BbiZ 29% 39

The quality of air [ 17% 3 B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

Safety of children on the way to and from school kL 28% 19%

The provision of cycle lanes / paths 20% 29%

X [2]) o
xX
X @R

11% 34%

There were 15 separate suggestions made within the

Safety of cycling : :
. survey for less traffic and more traffic calming measures.

M Very satisfied M Satisfied © Neither ® Dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied W N/A /| don’t use this



Key findings — pupils

The majority of pupils within the survey told us that they would like:

- Fewer cars on the street when they go to and from school (76%)

- More places to safely cross roads (83%) %
X

OO0
SININ

- More space to walk, cycle, scoot and wheel to school (79%) )>A



southampton  “s,
dataobservatory «"

Public (adult) responses



: : : southampton "
Vehicles in the household and travel habits el e .-

O
o

Question: How many of each of the following do you and your Question: How often do you use the following modes of transport?
household have access to?

Motorcycle 97%

Mobility scooter / wheelchair 94%

E-scooter / scooter

Bicycle** 18% 18%

Train (34 47% 32%

Bus 34% 29%
Motor vehicle (car / van / motorcycle)** 16%
Cycling 18% 52%

B None 1 m2 m3+

1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
1
|
: B Daily Weekly Every 2 weeks Monthly ™ Less frequently B Never
1

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.



Modes of travel

southampton "=
dataobservatory «"

Question: How often do you cycle (for at

least 10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do exercise or for recreation I

To do other errands 68%

14%

49%

To go somewhere to leisure/ social
reasons

62%

To go shopping for things other than
food

To go food or grocery shopping I

To visit friends or family

12%

9%

T to/f | f
o goto/from Yourpaceo I 67% 24%
education
To go to / from your place of work 6% 68% 12%

W5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month B Never

B N/A /| don’t travel here

Question: How often do you walk (for at least

10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do other errands 40%
To do exercise or for recreation b7 9%
To go somewhere to leisure/ social 24%
reasons
To go shopping for things other than 11%

food

To go food or grocery shopping

To visit friends or family

To go to / from your place of
education

To go to / from your place of work

-%-
l%l
0
b4

W 5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month B Never

B N/A /| don’t travel here

17%

17% 9%

2098%

15% 9%

23%3%

1998%

Question: How often do you wheel (for at

least 10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do other errands 18% 56% 18%
To do exercise or for recreation = §4 70% 21%
To go somewhere to leisure/ social
& / % 68% 18%
reasons
T hopping for thi ther th
0 go shopping for things other than 5% 65% 21%
food
To go food or grocery shopping % 65% 18%

To visit friends or family 65% 18%

To go to / from your place of

0,
education 2

35%

To go to / from your place of work I (7 26%

W5 or more days a week M 3 or 4 days a week

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month
M Less than once a month B Never

B N/A /| don’t travel here

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.



. southampton "=,
Main modes of travel

Question: Thinking about the questions you have just answered, Question: For what reasons do you choose to use your main mode

|
|
|
|
. . |
what would you say is your main mode of travel? . of travel?
|
|
: Convenience 53%
|
Carorvan 55% I Cost effective 47%
|
| . . . .
| | enjoy travelling this way 45%
|
Walk I Time savings 37%
|
: Health condition / disability 32%
Bicycle / e-cycle / adapted cycle : Health and fitness 29%
|
: Need my car for work 29%
Bus
: Additional journeys before and after work 29%
|
I Environmental concerns 21%
E-scooter / scooter :
| I've always done it this way 21%
|
I Personal safet 21%
Train : '
| Comfort 18%
|
Mobility scooter / wheelchair 0% : Childcare responsibilities 16%
| Lack of alternatives 13%
|
Motorcycle/moped 0% : Personal appearance on arrival 5%
: My employer encourages this mode of travel 3%
Taxi 0% : Other 11%
|
|

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.



. . southampton s
Barriers to active travel

Question: If anything, what prevents you from cycling in your local Question: If anything, what prevents you from walking in your local

Lack of bike maintenance (e.g. does not work or
damaged)

3% Lack of suitable equipment to walk = 0%

Other 14% Other 8%

Nothing prevents me from cycling 11% Nothing prevents me from walking 33%

:
1
|
|
|
area? ' area?
|
Roads / infrastructure is not safe 47% : Time or distance of journeys 36%
1
Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or close . |
pass 44% | No pleasant or green spaces to walk 28%
|
Time or distance of journeys 36% I Infrastructure is not safe (e.g. pavements, 555
1 . %
I crossings, subways)
Too many cars 33% : ) ) .
| Issues with health or physical mobility 25%
1
Issues with health or physical mobility 31% I
I Public safety in general 22%
1
i 28% | . .
Lack of confidence 8% 1 Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or 525%
. . | close pass ’
Public safety in general 25% |
: Weather 17%
Weather 25% I
|
| Too many cars 14%
Lack of cycle parking 11% |
|
: : | High levels of travel 3%
Lack of suitable equipment to cycle 6% |
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
|

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.



. . southampton s
Barriers to active travel dataobseevatory-'

Question: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following, in Question: Thinking about potential measures to improve walking

relation to the area? and cycling in the local area, to what extent do you agree or

Connections to public transport 19% 47% A% 8%

disagree with the following?

| support improvements to road safety 50% 42%
46% 27%
32% 38% 14% 5%

Access to local amenities 14% 43% 6%8% 11%

Ease of getting around by motor vehicle 17% 29% 11%3% 23%

Access to green space [E} 31% 26% 17% | 11%

Safety of walking 36% 28% 14% | support proposals to improve walking and

cycling

Access to local schools EZANNVIA 11% 6% 31%

Ease of crossing roads on foot 22% 31% 28%

Improvements to walking and cycling will
support the reduction of congestion / air

The level of noise from traffic 43% 19%
pollution
[ The condition of the pavements] 38% 29% k)
Highest dissatisfied
The quality of air 49% 17% 39
| support improvements to bus reliability 41% 27% % 8%
Safety of children on the way to and from school 28% 28% 19%
The provision of cycle lanes / paths 23% 20% 29%
. Improvements to walking and cycling will
Safety of cycling A 23% 11% 34% 27% 22% 1% 16%
encourage me to walk or cycle more

W Very satisfied | Satisfied Neither
® Dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied B N/A /1 don’t use this B Strongly agree M Agree Neither ~® Disagree M Strongly disagree

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.
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Pupil responses



. southampton "=,
Travelling to school

Question: How do you usually (or most often) travel to school? Question: How would you most like to travel to school?

Train 0% _
Dedicated school bus 2%

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

Walk 56% : Walk 35%

|

|

|

Park and stride / park and cycle 16% : Scoot / skate 26%

|

|

|

|

Car 14% : Cycle 18%

|

|

|

|

Scoot / skate 8% : Car 9%

|

|

|

|

Public bus 4% I . .

| Public bus 6%
|

|

|

Cycl 2% : .
ycle : Park and stride / park and cycle 3%

|

|

|

Dedicated school bus 0% I ‘

| Train 2%

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

]



southampton "
Safety around school ekl -

Question: How safe is walking, cycling or scooting in the areas Question: Would you like there to be fewer cars on the street when

surrounding the school gate(s)? you go to and from school?

Safe 36%
Yes 76%
Neither 24%
No 14%
Unsafe 28%
| don't know 13%

| don't know 10%




southampton "
Improvements around the aread dataobseevatory .-.'

Question: Would you like there to be more places to safely cross the Question: Would you like more space to walk, cycle, scoot and

roads near your school? wheel on your way to school?

Yes 83% Yes 79%

No
No 7%

| don't know 11%

| don't know 14%
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Hightown Primary (Tunstall Road and Warburton Road)




southampton "
Who were the respondents? ekl -

Public adult survey: Pupils survey (ran by teachers in the school):

Total respondents: 35 Total respondents: 133

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report
may not show a fully representative sample of the population.

Other 1,3%

|
1
1
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
I Reception 27,20%
|
Parent/carer or a child at Hightown |
Primary (Tunstall Road and Warburton 57% :
Road) I
I Year 2 16, 12%
|
Local resident on or near Hightown :
Primary (Tunstall Road and Warburton 14, 40% I
Road) |
I Year 3 21, 16%
1
Work at Hightown Primary (Tunstall Road - 20% :
and Warburton Road) P :
|
|
Resident elsewhere in Southampton 1,3% :
1
: Year 5 20, 15%
1
|
Resident elsewhere | 0,0% I
|
|
| Year 6 29,22%
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
]



Key findings — adults survey

' Main modes of travel within the area is motor vehicle or walking, and over half of respondents use
. their main mode of travel because it is convenient. Fl) i

The most selected barriers to cycling in the area is that the
road/infrastructure is not safe (35%), and because of bad
road user behaviour (35%).

The most selected barrier to walking in the area is the
bad road user behaviour (35%).

M

| B |
| | i
: ! :
| 1 " 1
I o |
1
| | i
| o i
| 1 " 1
1 1
i o Top 5: :
o | ;
i Top 3: i : Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding 35% :
I ° :
: Roads / infrastructure is not safe 35% | ] or close pass :
I oy !
1 I I |
| Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or 255 : : Public safety in general 29% :
: close pass S i
| 1
! : : Infrastructure is not safe (e.g. 2a% i
0, 1 q 0
| Too many cars 29% Ly pavements, crossings, subways) !
: ;! l
| 1 | 1
: Public safety in general 26% ! Too many cars 21% —— |
|
: ;! :
I o |
1 3 H % ! | !
| Lack of suitable equipment to cycle 21% | Weather 18% |
! o A |
I o 1

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



Key findings — adults survey el s

100% of respondents support proposals to improve
walking and safety, and 71% told us that improvements
to walking and cycling would encourage them to walk or
cycle more.

In terms of satisfaction with different things within the
area, respondents are most satisfied with the connections
to public transport and access to local schools.
Respondents told us they are most dissatisfied with the
safety of children on the way to school, and ease of
crossing roads on foot.

& Connections to public transport 22%

| support proposals to improve walking and cycling 45% 55%

69:3%
| support improvements to road safety 70% 27%
Access to local schools [EIA 55% 12% | 9%
i i 0, 0, 0,
Ease of getting around by motor vehicle [ 50% %  25% Improvements to walking and cycling will support - "
Access to local amenities 19% 38% the reduction of congestion / air pollution ’ :
Access to green space (34 33% 9% 6%
Safety of cycling  TRETTD e T | support improvements to bus reliability 59% 31% I
p/0 (J (] 0
Ease of crossing roads on foot FAEITA 22% 39 ) ) .
Improvements to walking and cycling will P . a
The quality of air  ZAEIFA 9% 32 encourage me to walk or cycle more ° . '
The level of noise from traffic FARIF2 16% 39
Safety of walking REL 22% 39 W Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

The condition of the pavements 3k 31% 39

The provision of cycle lanes / paths [EAZA 70 AN EEECTS® ' e
Safety of children on the way to and from school 36% 37 There were 9 separate Suggestions made within the survey

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
:
13 :
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
:
1
W Very satisfied M Satisfied ™ Neither M Dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied B N/A /| don’t use this I
1

1

1

I

. for more crossings.



Key findings — pupils

The majority of pupils within the survey told us that they would like:

- Fewer cars on the street when they go to and from school (90%)

- More places to safely cross roads (95%) %
X

OO0
SININ

- More space to walk, cycle, scoot and wheel to school (95%) )>A



southampton  “s,
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Public (adult) responses



: : : southampton "
Vehicles in the household and travel habits el e .-

O
o

Question: How many of each of the following do you and your Question: How often do you use the following modes of transport?

household have access to?

Motorcycle 96%

Mobility scooter / wheelchair 96%

Y B
X X

Bicycle** 15% 19%

E-scooter / scooter 13% 79%

Train 33%

[ &

Bus 15% 27% 23%

Motor vehicle (car / van / motorcycle)** 13% Car 53% 0% 13%

Cycling [ 4% 52%

ENone "1 M2 H3+ Walking 85% L 12%

B Daily Weekly Every 2 weeks Monthly M Less frequently B Never
As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.



southampton m
Modes of travel dataobseF:vatory S

Question: How often do you cycle (for at Question: How often do you walk (for at least Question: How often do you wheel (for at

least 10 minutes) for the following trips? 10 minutes) for the following trips? least 10 minutes) for the following trips?

To do other errands 12% 36% 3%

() 0, 0,
To do other errands 6% 66% 6% To do other errands

To do exercise or for recreation % 50% 3% To do exercise or for recreation 31% 13% 19%8%

To do exercise or for recreation

To go somewhere to leisure/ social To go somewhere to leisure/ social

reasons 616% 65% 3% reasons 13% 44% 3% To go somewhere to leisure/ social
reasons
i i To go shopping for things other than
To go shopping for things other than % 20% 394 g pping g 12% 30% 3% To g0 shopping for things other than

food food

food

To go food or grocery shopping To go food or grocery shopping 27% 3% To go food or grocery shopping
To visit friends or family To visit friends or family 22% 19% " 19%% To visit friends or family 77% 10%
To go to /efgzgt\zgir place of ﬁ o Togoto /efgzgt\?g:r place of 21% [15% To go to / from your place of o 13%
education
To go to / from your place of work To go to / from your place of work 9% 28% 28% To go to / from your place of work 71% 26%

W 5 or more days a week M 3 or 4 days a week B 5 or more days a week M 3 or 4 days a week

B 5 or more days a week 3 or 4 days a week

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month 1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month

1 or 2 days a week Once or twice a month

M Less than once a month B Never B Less than once a month B Never

M Less than once a month B Never

m N/A /| don’t travel here B N/A /1 don’t travel here

H N/A /| don’t travel here
As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.



Main modes of travel

southampton ",
dataobservatory «"

Question: Thinking about the questions you have just answered,

what would you say is your main mode of travel?

Car or van

Walk

Bus

Bicycle / e-cycle / adapted cycle

Mobility scooter / wheelchair

E-scooter / scooter

Motorcycle/moped

Taxi

Train

43%

40%

11%

3%

0%

0%

0%

Question: For what reasons do you choose to use your main mode

of travel?

Convenience

Cost effective

| enjoy travelling this way

I’'ve always done it this way

Health and fitness

Lack of alternatives

Childcare responsibilities

Time savings

Comfort

Health condition / disability

Personal safety

Environmental concerns

Need my car for work

Additional journeys before and after work
Personal appearance on arrival

My employer encourages this mode of travel

Other

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.

63%

34%

31%

31%

29%

29%

29%

29%

26%

20%

17%

11%

11%

6%

0%

0%

11%



Barriers to active travel

southampton ",
dataobservatory «"

Question: If anything, what prevents you from cycling in your local

area?

Roads / infrastructure is not safe

Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or...

Too many cars

Public safety in general

Lack of suitable equipment to cycle
Lack of cycle parking

Issues with health or physical mobility
Weather

Lack of confidence

Time or distance of journeys

Lack of bike maintenance (e.g. does not...

Other

Nothing prevents me from cycling

6%

6%

35%

35%

29%

26%

21%

18%

18%

15%

12%

12%

15%

Question: If anything, what prevents you from walking in your local

area?

Bad road user behaviour e.g. speeding or
close pass

Public safety in general

Infrastructure is not safe (e.g. pavements,
crossings, subways)

Too many cars

Weather

Issues with health or physical mobility
Time or distance of journeys

No pleasant or green spaces to walk
High levels of travel

Lack of suitable equipment to walk
Other

Nothing prevents me from walking

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.

35%

29%

24%

21%

18%

18%

15%

12%

9%

6%

0%

26%



Barriers to active travel

southampton "

dataobservatory «*

Question: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following, in

relation to the area?

Connections to public transport
Access to local schools

Ease of getting around by motor vehicle
Access to local amenities
Access to green space

Safety of cycling

Ease of crossing roads on foot
The quality of air

The level of noise from traffic
Safety of walking

The condition of the pavements

The provision of cycle lanes / paths

[ Safety of children on the way to and from school]

Highest dissatisfied
B Very satisfied

M Dissatisfied

M Satisfied

W Very dissatisfied

22% 59% b6% 69637

19% 38% 13%Y 13%0
22% 16% 22%
50% 22% 39
90 0% 3
28% 16% 39
38% 22% 39
25% 31% 39
25% 22% 19%
39% 36% 39

Neither

B N/A /| don’t use this

Question: Thinking about potential measures to improve walking

and cycling in the local area, to what extent do you agree or

disagree with the following?

| support proposals to improve walking and
cycling

| support improvements to road safety

Improvements to walking and cycling will support
the reduction of congestion / air pollution

| support improvements to bus reliability

Improvements to walking and cycling will
encourage me to walk or cycle more

B Strongly agree W Agree

As the total respondent number is very low, it is important to consider that this report may not show a fully representative sample of the population.

Neither

70% 27%
53% 38% H

B Strongly disagree

M Disagree
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Pupil responses



. southampton "=,
Travelling to school

Question: How do you usually (or most often) travel to school? Question: How would you most like to travel to school?

Park and stride / park and cycle 1%

I
|
|
|
|
1
|
1
Walk 73% I Walk 40%
1
|
|
|
Car 15% : Cycle 23%
|
1
|
. 1
Public bus 5% : Scoot / skate 22%
|
1
|
Scoot / skat 3% !
coot / skate | Car 8%
|
|
|
Dedicated school bus 2% : )

| Public bus 3%
|
1
|
Park and stride / park and cycle 2% I

| Dedicated school bus 3%
|
|
Cycle 1% :

: Train 2%

1
|
Train 0% :
|
|
|
|
|
]



southampton "
Safety around school ekl -

Question: How safe is walking, cycling or scooting in the areas Question: Would you like there to be fewer cars on the street when

surrounding the school gate(s)? you go to and from school?

Safe 52%
Yes 90%
Neither
No 6%
Unsafe 23%
| don't know 4%

| don't know




southampton "
Improvements around the aread dataobseevatory .-.'

Question: Would you like there to be more places to safely cross the Question: Would you like more space to walk, cycle, scoot and

roads near your school? wheel on your way to school?

Yes 95% Yes 95%
No 4% No 2%
| don't know 2% | don't know 3%



